

SUPREME COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

SEAPORT LOAN PRODUCTS, LLC and
ALDWYCH CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC,

Index No. 651492/12

Plaintiffs,

- against -

LOWER BRULE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ENTERPRISE, LLC,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

LAZARE POTTER & GIACOVAS LLP
950 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 758-9300
Attorneys for Defendant
Lower Brule Community Development Enterprise, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, AS SUCH,
THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 14

 A. LBCDE, Formed Pursuant to the Terms of a Federal Charter
 Granted to LBC Under Section 17 of the IRA, is Entitled to
 Sovereign Immunity 15

 1. The Court Must Give Deference to the BIA and Enforce the
 LBC Charter According to its Terms..... 16

 B. LBCDE Is an “Arm of the Tribe” Entitled to Sovereign Immunity 19

 C. LBCDE Has Not Waived Sovereign Immunity..... 24

II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS
FAIL TO STATE ANY VALID CAUSES OF ACTION 25

 A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead Breach of Any Enforceable
 Contract..... 26

 1. Seaport (and Other Non-Parties) Failed to Perform
 Conditions Precedent 27

 2. Even if Seaport is Deemed to Have Performed, LBCDE
 Did Not Breach the Purported “Trade Confirmation” As it
 Expired on February 9, 2012 28

 3. Seaport’s Claim That LBCDE Did Not Use “Best Efforts”
 is Belied by Both the Terms of the Purported “Trade
 Confirmation” as well as the Allegations of the Complaint 29

 4. Seaport Cannot Claim Any Damages as a Result of
 LBCDE’s Alleged Breach 31

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Sustain Their Claim for Unjust Enrichment 32

C. ACP’s Third-Party Beneficiary Claim Fails as a Matter of Law.....34
CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>2004 Bowery Partners, LLC v. E.G. West 37th LLC</u> , 32 Misc.3d 1210A (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	28
<u>Abrasive-Tool Corp. v. Cystic Fibrosis Foundation</u> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7198 (W.D.N.Y. May 6, 1991).....	31
<u>ALJ Capital I, L.P. v. David J. Joseph Co.</u> , 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2806 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. March 13, 2007)	26
<u>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</u> , 464 F.3d 104 (9th Cir. Cal. 2006).....	15
<u>Am. Vantage Cos. v. Table Mountain Rancheria</u> , 292 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>Amcan Holdings, Inc. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</u> , 70 A.D.3d 423, 894 N.Y.S.2d 47 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	27
<u>Amin Realty, LLC v. K&R Construction Corp.</u> , 306 AD2d 230, 762 N.Y.S.2d 92 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	35
<u>Arcadian Phosphates, Inc. v. Arcadian Corp.</u> , 884 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1989).....	27
<u>Bales v. Chickasaw Nation Indus.</u> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (D. N.M. 2009).....	16
<u>Beattie v. Brown & Wood</u> , 243 A.D. 3d 395 (1st Dep’t 1997).....	26
<u>Blue Rock Props, LLC v. Mann</u> , 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1249 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 24, 2011)	32
<u>Breakthrough Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort</u> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10 th Cir. 2010)	22
<u>California v. United States</u> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	16
<u>Castrol, Inc. v. Parm Trading Co. of N.Y.C., Inc.</u> , 228 A.D.2d 633, 645 N.Y.S.2d 825 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	26
<u>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20953 (E.D.N.Y. March 16, 2009)	23
<u>Cohen v. Winkelman</u> , 302 Fed. Appx. 820 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
<u>Cooper v. Gottlieb</u> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12936 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2000).....	18

<u>DBT GmbH v. J.L. Mining Co.</u> , 544 F.Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	28
<u>Diamond Lease [USA], Inc. v Travelers Indem. Co.</u> , 6 Misc. 3d 1013(A), 800 N.Y.S.2d 345 (N.Y. Sup Ct, 2004).....	34
<u>Doria v. Masucci</u> , 230 A.D.2d 764, 646 N.Y.S.2d 363 (2d Dep't 1996).....	26
<u>Egnotovitch v. Katten Muchin Zavis & Roseman LLP</u> , 18 Misc.3d 1120A, 856 N.Y.S.2d 497 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	34
<u>Fowler v. American Lawyer Media, Inc.</u> , 306 A.D.2d 113, 761 N.Y.S.2d 176 (1st Dep't 2003).....	25, 31
<u>Furia v. Furia</u> , 116 A.D.2d 694, 498 N.Y.S.2d 12 (2d Dep't 1986)	26
<u>Garber v. Bd. of Tr. of State Univ. of New York</u> , 38 A.D.3d 833, 834 N.Y.S.2d 203 (2d Dep't 2007)	25
<u>Gershon v. Goldberg</u> , 30 A.D.3d 372, 817 N.Y.S.2d 322 (2d Dep't 2006).....	25, 26, 30
<u>Goldman v. White Plains Ctr. For Nursing Care, LLC</u> , 43 A.D.3d 251, 840 N.Y.S.2d 788 (1 st Dep't 2007).....	29
<u>Gordon v. Dino De Laurentiis Corp.</u> , 141 A.D.2d 435, 529 N.Y.S. 2d 777 (1st Dep't 1988).....	31
<u>Graystone Material, Inc. v. Pyramid Chaplain Co.</u> , 604 N.Y.S. 2d 295 (3d Dep't 1993)	32
<u>Heller v. Kurz</u> , 228 A.D.2d 263, 643 N.Y.S. 2d 580 (1st Dep't 1996)	33
<u>IDT Corp. v. Tyco Group, S.A.R.L.</u> , 13 N.Y.3d 209, 918 N.E.2d 913, 890 N.Y.S.2d 401 (2009).....	27
<u>Inglish Interests, LLC v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, Inc.</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6123 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	18
<u>J.L. Ward Assocs., Inc. v. Great Plains Tribal Chairmen's Health Bd.</u> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (S. Dist. S.D. 2012)	24
<u>Joan Hansen & Co. v. Everlast World's Boxing Headquarters Corp.</u> , 296 A.D.2d 103, 744 N.Y.S.2d 384 (1st Dep't 2002).....	33
<u>Kagan v. K-Tel Entertainment, Inc.</u> , 568 N.Y.S. 2d 756 (1st Dep't 1991)	32

<u>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</u> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	14, 15, 24
<u>Lexington 360 Assocs. v. First U. Nat’l Bank of N.C.</u> , 234 A.D.2d 187, 651 N.Y.S.2d 490 (1 st Dep’t 1996).....	32
<u>Lore v. New York Racing Ass’n</u> , 12 Misc. 3d 1159A, 819 N.Y.S.2d 210 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	10
<u>Marceau v. Blackfeet Hous. Auth.</u> , 455 F.3d 974, 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<u>McGrath v. Hilding</u> , 41 N.Y.2d 625 (1977)	32
<u>Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc.</u> , 585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. Tenn. 2009).....	15
<u>Meyer Assocs., L.P. v. Conolog Corp.</u> , 19 Misc.3d 1104A, 859 N.Y.S.2d 904 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 5, 2008)	29
<u>Morell v. Balasubramanian</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 297 (1987)	14
<u>Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco, Co.</u> , 491 F.Supp.2d 1056 (N.D. Okla. 2007), <u>aff’d</u> 546 F.3d 1288 (10 th Cir. 2008)	19, 24
<u>Navilia v. Windsor Wolf Road Props. Co.</u> , 249 A.D.2d 658, 671 N.Y.S.2d 184(3d Dep’t 1998).....	27
<u>Petrelli Assocs., Inc. v. Germano</u> , 268 A.D.2d 513, 702 N.Y.S.2d 360 (2d Dep’t 2000).....	29
<u>Pine Street Assocs., L.P. v. Hicks</u> , 35 Misc.3d 1213A (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 2012)	33
<u>Preferred Mortgage Brokers, Inc. v. Byfield</u> , 282 A.D.2d 589, 723 N.Y.S.2d 230 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	28
<u>Pullman Group, LLC v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 288 A.D.2d 2, 733 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	10
<u>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game of the State of Wash.</u> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	15
<u>Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Educ. & Comm. Fund, Inc.</u> , 86 N.Y.2d 553, 658 N.E.D.2d 989, 635 N.Y.S.2d 116 (1995)	19, 20, 23, 24
<u>Redding Rancheria v. Super. Ct.</u> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 384, (2001)	15

<u>Relational Investors LLC v. Sovereign Bancorp, Inc.</u> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9415 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<u>Roberson v. Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Or.</u> , 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9991; 103 L.R.R.M. 2749 (D. Or. 1980).....	16
<u>Ronnen v. Ajax Elec. Motor Corp.</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 582, 671 N.E.2d 534, 648 N.Y.S.2d 422 (1996).....	19
<u>Samiento v. World Yacht, Inc.</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 70, 854 N.Y.S.2d 83 (2008).....	34
<u>Sanchez v. Santa Ana Golf Club, Inc.</u> , 136 N.M. 682, 2005 NMCA 3, 104 P.3d 548 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004).....	16
<u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</u> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	15
<u>Sclafani v. Romano</u> , 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 466 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 23, 2012).....	35
<u>Seneca Niagara Falls Gaming Corp. v. Klewin Bldg. Co., Inc.</u> , 2005 Conn. Super. LEXIS 3295 (Sup. Ct. 2005)	20, 22
<u>Taylor-Warner Corp. v. Minskoff</u> , 167 A.D.2d 382, 561 N.Y.S.2d 797 (2d Dep’t 1990)	31
<u>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. World Engineering, P. C.</u> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	24
<u>UBS Securities LLC v. Angioblast Sys., Inc.</u> , 35 Misc.3d 1201A (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 30, 2012).....	26, 30
<u>USA Bridge Constr. Co. v. Amtrak</u> , No. 98-CV-7713 (JG), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 1999).....	33
<u>Waldman v. Riedinger</u> , 423 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<u>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enterprise Corp.</u> , 159 Wn.2d 108, 147 P.3d 1275 (2006)	22
<u>Zanett Lombardier, Ltd. v. Maslow</u> , 29 A.D.3d 495, , 815 N.Y.S.2d 547 (1 st Dep’t 2006).....	26
<u>Zurich Depository Corp. v. Iron Mountain Info. Mgmt</u> , 61 A.D.3d 750, 879 N.Y.S.2d 143 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	30
Other Authorities	
25 U.S.C. § 450.....	24

CPLR § 321126

CPLR §§ 321126

Separability of Tribal Organizations Organized Under Secs. 16 and 17 of the IRA,
Solicitor Opinion No. M-36515, Nov. 20, 1958..... 17

Contracts for the Employment of Managers of Indian Tribal Enterprises,
Solicitor Opinion No. M-36119, Feb. 14, 1952..... 17
